
 
 
 
 
 
 

October 5, 2007 
 
Interstate Power and Light Company  : 
  and ITC Midwest LLC    : 
       : 07-0246 
Joint Petition for Approval of Sale of Utility : 
Assets Pursuant to Section 7-102; Transfer : SERVED ELECTRONICALLY 
of Franchises, Licenses, Permits or Rights to : 
Own Pursuant to Section 7-203; Transfer of : 
Certificates of Convenience and Necessity : 
pursuant to Section 8- 406; Approval of the : 
Discontinuance of Service Pursuant to 8-508; : 
and the Granting of All Other Necessary and : 
Appropriate Relief.     : 
 

NOTICE 
 
TO ALL PARTIES OF INTEREST: 
 
 Notice is hereby given that this matter comes before the Administrative Law Judge upon 
motion to strike certain portions of the Joint Petitioner’s Posttrial Brief and other material.  The Joint 
Petitioners have elected not to respond to this motion.  It is hereby ordered that:  
 

1.) The Motion is denied, in full.  The arguments in this motion are legal arguments, yet, 
no law was mentioned.  The parties are urged, in the future, to state what law is at issue 
when making legal arguments; 
 
2.) Staff, however, correctly points out that the Joint Petitioners filed a letter which was 
really in the nature of a surreply brief, for which, the joint petitioners should have sought 
leave to file.  The Joint Petitioners are cautioned to seek proper leave in the future and 
the letter shall be treated as a surreply brief, for which, leave was properly sought;   
 
3.) At this time, however, the ALJ shall not consider decisions made by any other Public 
Utility Commission or Board, or any attachment to the Joint Petitioners’ Posttrial brief. 
 
4.) The ALJ notes that this motion evinces the presence of “name-calling” amongst the 
attorneys, which is unbecoming to the legal profession and atypical of practice at the 
Commission.  The ALJ trusts that this conduct shall not be repeated in the future, and 
that all of the lawyers shall extend each other the utmost in professional courtesy and 
respect. 

 
        Sincerely, 
 
 
 
        Elizabeth A. Rolando 
        Chief Clerk 
EAR:ml 
Administrative Law Judge Sainsot 
 
cc: Accounting     Mr. McNally - Finance 

Ms. Jones      
Mr. Struck      
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Kent M. Ragsdale & Jennifer Moore 

Attys. for Interstate Power and 

  Light Company 

Alliant Energy Corporate Services, Inc. 

200 First St., SE 

PO Box 351  

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-0351   * 

mailto:kentragsdale@alliant-energy.com 

mailto:jennifermoore@alliantenergy.com 

 

David Eley  

Interstate Power and Light Company 

228 Dancette Dr.  

Rockton, IL 61072  * 

mailto:daveeley@alliantenergy.com  

 

Scot McClure, Regulatory Affairs  

Interstate Power and Light Company 

Alliant Energy  

4902 N. Biltmore Ln.  

PO Box 77007  

Madison, WI 53707-1007  * 

mailto:scotmcclure@alliantenergy.com  

 

Christopher J. Townsend, Joseph E. Donovan 

Christopher N. Skey & William A. Borders 

Attys for ITC Midwest LLC  

DLA Piper US LLP  

203 N. LaSalle St., Ste. 1900  

Chicago, IL 60601  * 

mailto:christopher.townsend@dlapiper.com 

mailto:joseph.donovan@dlapiper.com 

mailto:christopher.skey@dlapiper.com 

mailto:william.borders@dlapiper.com 

 

Daniel J. Oginsky & Stephen J. Videto 

Attys. for ITC Midwest LLC  

ITC Holdings Corp.  

39500 Orchard Hill Pl., Ste. 200  

Novi, MI 48375  * 

mailto:doginsky@itctransco.com 

mailto:svideto@itctransco.com 

 

William M. Shay  

Atty. for Jo-Carroll Energy, Inc.  

Atty. at Law 

456 Fulton St., Ste. 203 

Peoria, IL 61602  * 

mailto:wmshay@wmshay.com 

 

 

 

 

Michael W. Hastings, President  

Jo-Carroll Energy, Inc.  

793 U.S. Route 20 W.  

PO Box 390  

Elizabeth, IL 61028-0390  * 

mailto:mhastings@jocarroll.com 

 

Walter T. Woelfle & Dan L. Sanford 

American Transmission Company LLC  

and ATC Management Inc.  

N 19 W23993 Ridgeview Pkwy. West  

PO Box 47  

Waukesha, WI 53188  * 

mailto:wwoelfle@atcllc.com 

mailto:dsanford@atcllc.com 

 

Christopher W. Zibart 

Atty. for Intervenor  

Foley & Lardner LLP  

321 N. Clark St., Ste. 2800  

Chicago, IL 60610  * 

mailto:czibart@foleylaw.com 

 

Linda M. Buell 

Office of General Counsel  

Illinois Commerce Commission  

527 E. Capitol Ave.  

Springfield, IL 62701  * 

mailto:lbuell@icc.illinois.gov 

 

Ron Linkenback, Case Manager  

Illinois Commerce Commission  

527 E. Capitol Ave.  

Springfield, IL 62701  * 

mailto:rlinkenb@icc.illinois.gov 

 

Phil Hardas 

Administrative Law Judge Assistant  

Illinois Commerce Commission  

527 E. Capitol Ave.  

Springfield, IL 62701  * 

mailto:phardas@icc.illinois.gov 


